Not past due  246  243  228  228

0-30 days past due  30  18  29  16

30-90 days past due  9  7  9  7

Over 90 days past due  2  3  2  3

 287  271  268  254

For the year ended 30 June 2014

11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – CONTINUED

Interest rate risk

Contact is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of fl oating rate term borrowings either directly, or indirectly through the use of

derivatives. Floating rate New Zealand dollar exposures are mitigated by use of New Zealand dollar interest rate derivatives within

policy limits set by the Board.

At 30 June 2014, Contact had $209 million (2013: $366 million) of notional debt on a fl oating rate basis and $1,192 million

(2013: $1,128 million) on a fi xed rate basis.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarised the impact on the cash fl ow hedge reserve and post-tax profi t of possible changes in wholesale electricity

forward prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates as a result of changes in the fair value of recognised derivatives.

The analysis assumes that all variables were held constant except for the relevant market risk factor.

Group and Parent
Favourable/(unfavourable)

2014
$m

2014
$m

2013
$m

2013
$m

Impact on cash fl ow hedge reserve:  +10%  –10%  +10%  –10%

Electricity forward prices (5) 5  (5)  5

Foreign exchange rates (1) 1  (2)  2

Impact on post-tax profi t:  +100bps  –25bps  +100bps –25bps

Interest rates 16 (4)  4  (1)

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in fi nancial loss to Contact.

Contact is exposed to credit risk in the normal course of business arising from cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables

and derivative fi nancial instruments.

The carrying amount of fi nancial assets of the Group is $310 million (2013: $430 million) and represents Contact’s maximum exposure

to credit risk at the end of the reporting period without taking account of the value of any collateral obtained.

Contact minimises its exposure to credit risk of receivables through the adoption of counterparty credit limits, a policy of only dealing